UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report: December 9, 2021 (Date of earliest event reported)

RING ENERGY, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

<u>001-36057</u>

(Commission File Number)

90-0406406

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

1725 Hughes Landing Blvd. Suite 900 The Woodlands, TX 77380

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(281) 397-3699

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable.

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report

| | | ie of former address, if changed sind | | |
|-------------------------|---|--|--|--|
| Check | the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to s | simultaneously satisfy the filing obl | igation of the registrant under any of the following provisions: | |
| | Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) | | | |
| | Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) | | | |
| | Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)) | | | |
| | Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)) | | | |
| Securi | ies registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act: | | | |
| Title of each class | | Trading Symbol(s) | Name of each exchange on which registered | |
| | of each class | rading Symbol(s) | Name of each exchange on which registered | |
| Com | mon Stock, \$0.001 par value | REI | NYSE American | |
| Indicathe Se | mon Stock, \$0.001 par value | REI | 2 2 | |
| Indicathe Section Emerg | mon Stock, \$0.001 par value e by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth courities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). ing growth company | REI company as defined in Rule 405 of ant has elected not to use the extension | NYSE American | |
| Indicathe Section Emerg | mon Stock, \$0.001 par value be by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth courities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). ing growth company merging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registration of th | REI company as defined in Rule 405 of ant has elected not to use the extension | NYSE American the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of | |

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On December 9, 2021, Ring Energy, Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release providing that the borrowing base under its senior revolving credit facility was reaffirmed at \$350 million. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

The information in this Current Report on Form 8-K furnished pursuant to Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to liability under that section, and it shall not be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing. By filing this Current Report on Form 8-K and furnishing this information pursuant to Item 7.01, the Company makes no admission as to the materiality of any information in this Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibit 99.1, that is required to be disclosed solely by Regulation FD.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

The following exhibits are included with this Current Report on Form 8-K:

| Exhibit No. | Description |
|-------------|--|
| 99.1 | Press Release dated December 9, 2021. |
| 104 | Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document). |
| | |
| | |

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

RING ENERGY, INC.

Date: December 10, 2021.

By: /s/ Travis T. Thomas
Travis T. Thomas
Chief Financial Officer



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

December 9, 2021 NYSE American – REI

RING ENERGY ANNOUNCES SUCCESSFUL RESULTS OF FALL 2021 REDETERMINATION OF SENIOR CREDIT FACILITY

The Woodlands, TX – December 9, 2021 – Ring Energy, Inc. (NYSE American: REI) ("Ring" or the "Company") today announced that the borrowing base under its senior revolving credit facility (the "Credit Facility") was recently successfully reaffirmed at \$350 million.

Key Highlights

- · Reaffirmation of the borrowing base at \$350 million;
- · Prior hedging requirement of 3,100 barrels per day of crude oil sales for calendar 2022 remains unchanged and is fully covered by hedges currently in place; and
- · Next regularly scheduled bank redetermination for the Company is scheduled to occur during May 2022.

Paul D. McKinney, Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer, commented, "The positive outcome of our fall 2021 bank redetermination reflects our banking group's confidence in our ongoing plans and provides financial flexibility supporting our capital spending programs and ability to pay down debt. We look forward to more fully benefitting from the significantly improved oil price environment as our 2021 hedges roll off on December 31. With only 3,129 barrels per day of crude oil sales currently hedged for 2022, we believe we are in a stronger position to execute an opportunistic hedging strategy to underpin our future cash flow that will support our strategic initiatives designed to enhance efficiencies, further strengthen the balance sheet and prudently grow the business."

About Ring Energy, Inc.

Ring Energy, Inc. is an oil and gas exploration, development, and production company with current operations focused on the conventional development of its Permian Basin assets in West Texas and New Mexico. For additional information, please visit www.ringenergy.com.

1

Forward Looking Statements

This release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Forward-looking statements involve a wide variety of risks and uncertainties, and include, without limitations, statements with respect to the Company's strategy and prospects. Such statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties which are disclosed in the Company's reports filed with the SEC, including its Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020, and its other filings with the SEC. Readers and investors are cautioned that the Company's actual results may differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements due to a number of factors, including, but not limited to, the Company's ability to acquire productive oil and natural gas properties or to successfully drill and complete oil and natural gas wells on such properties, volatile prices of oil and natural gas, risks associated with drilling and operating oil and natural gas wells, risks of owning non-operated interests in oil and natural gas properties, the Company's ability to replace oil and natural gas reserves, the Company's ability to obtain and pay down debt, and other risks that may be more fully described in documents filed by the Company with the SEC.

Contact Information

Al Petrie Advisors Al Petrie, Senior Partner Phone: 281-975-2146

Email: apetrie@ringenergy.com